Legacy Staff

Cooper, Kirk, Ph.D.
Acting Editor
Edward J. Foley
Production Editor
Carolyn Kayne
Assistant Editor
Patricia Smith

Circulation Manager
Marcia Million and Loretta Scott
Editorial Assistants

Maxine Norden

Illustrator
Advisory Council on Publications
and Educational Programs

Patricia Smith, Chairman John C. Gerard, Vice-Chairman

Hibbard Castleberry

Pat Cunningham

Edward J. Foley III

Bobbie Kane

Carolyn Kayne

Marlyn Kemper

Cooper Kirk

Stuart McIver

Marcia Million
Mariorie Patterson

Wilma Williams

©Copyright 1979 by the Broward County Historical Commission. All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means — graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping or information and retrieval systems — without the written permission of the publisher.

BROWARD LEGACY is published semiannually by the Broward County Historical Commission, 201 S.E. 6 Street, Room 800, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301. Single copy price, \$2.00; subscription, \$4.00 a year.

Neither the Board of County Commissioners of Broward County, Florida, nor the Broward County Historical Commission, are responsible for the statements, conclusions or observations herein contained, such matters being the sole responsibility of the authors.

Broward County Historical Commission F.K. Walker, Chairman Wilma Williams, Vice-Chairman Pat Cunningham, Secretary Cathleen Anderson Ray Collier Belmont Corn, Jr. Terry Heyns

Dr. Susan Holley Garson Kauffman Sarah S. Keating

George McClellan Leonard Robbins

Cooper Kirk, Ph.D. County Historian J.W. (Bill) Stevens, Advisor

Broward County Board of Commissioners Gerald Thompson, Chairman Howard C. Forman, Vice-Chairman

Pat Brown Fran Gross Anne Kolb Jack L. Moss George Platt **BROWARD**

Cegacy



In This Issue

L. CLAYTON NANCE Inside front cover
NAPOLEON B. BROWARD: LIFE AND TIMES OF A FLORIDA GOVERNOR
By James R. Knott
ARMY CAPTAIN ACCUSES FORT LAUDERDALE DOCTOR8 Introduction by Cooper Kirk
ANDREW CHRISTIAN FROST: FOUNDER OF DANIA
HILLSBORO RIVER
MR. GORE OF CHICAGO: THE SUCCESSOR TO PONCE de LEON
POMPANO IN 1914: CURRIE'S MEGAPHONE35 By Ollie Tinny
BROWARD COUNTY PIONEER DAYSInside back cover

On The Cover . . .

(Broward County Historical Commission)

Napoleon Bonaparte Broward, Governor of Florida 1905-1909. Grateful citizens from Deerfield to Hallandale in 1915 named their new county Broward in honor of the governor who began to reclaim the Everglades.

"Spain and the United States — A Panorama of Relations" is the theme of an international conference to be held at the University of Florida, December 3-7, 1979. Cosponsored by the Center for Florida Studies and the Center for Latin American Studies, the conference will examine historical interaction between the two countries, cultural influences, and contemporary Spain and its relations with the U.S. There will also be an exhibition of prints, lithographs, and etchings by contemporary Spanish artists, a film festival, and other cultural activities. For information write Dr. Samuel Proctor, Center for Florida Studies, 126 Florida State Museum, University of Florida, Gainesville, Florida 32611, or Dr. Terry McCoy, Center for Latin American Studies, 319 Grinter Hall, University of Florida, Gainesville, Florida 32611.